



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10380 of 2025**

Akhand Pratap Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                                         |
|---------------------------|---|-----------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | Manoj Kumar Rajbhar, Rajeev Kumar Singh |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | G.A.                                    |

---

**Court No. - 92**

**HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.**

Learned AGA prays for and is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit.

List this case on 19.3.2026 alongwith the connected appeal.

In the meantime, learned AGA is also directed to file custody certificate of the applicant/convict.

Thereafter, one week is granted to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.

**(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)**

**February 12, 2026**  
Brijesh